

No. 18-964

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FATHER JOHN GALLAGHER,

Petitioner,

v.

DIOCESE OF PALM BEACH, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Florida District Court Of Appeal
For The Fourth District**

—◆—
**MOTION OF CHILD USA FOR LEAVE TO FILE
A BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER AND BRIEF OF CHILD USA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
MARCI A. HAMILTON, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
CEO & Academic Director
CHILD USA
Robert A. Fox Professor
of Practice
University of Pennsylvania
3814 Walnut St.
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 539-1906
marcih@sas.upenn.edu

LESLIE C. GRIFFIN, ESQ.
Director of Amicus
Advocacy
CHILD USA
3701 Chestnut St.,
6th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(713) 301-3105
leslie.griffin@unlv.edu

**MOTION OF CHILD USA FOR LEAVE
TO FILE A BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b), CHILD USA respectfully moves for permission to file the attached brief *amicus curiae*. Petitioner has consented to CHILD USA's filing of a brief. In accordance with Rule 37.2(a), CHILD USA has provided notice to Counsel for Respondent of CHILD USA's intent to file a brief. Mark E. Chopko, Counsel for the Diocese of Palm Beach, refused consent to CHILD USA's filing.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION OF CHILD USA FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Case Should Be Resolved According to Neutral Principles of Law	5
II. The Florida Court Mistakenly Relied on this Court’s Ministerial Jurisprudence to Dismiss the Lawsuit.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Archdiocese of Miami, Inc. v. Minagorri</i> , 954 So. 2d 640 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007).....	8
<i>Ballaban v. Bloomington Jewish Cmty., Inc.</i> , 982 N.E.2d 329 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013).....	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	13
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13, 14
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	13
<i>Diocese of Palm Beach, Inc. v. Gallagher</i> , 249 So. 3d 657 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018), review denied, No. SC18-865, 2018 WL 4050485 (Fla. Aug. 23, 2018).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3, 5, 11, 13, 14
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	12
<i>Gallagher v. Diocese of Palm Beach, Inc.</i> , No. SC18-865, 2018 WL 4050485 (Fla. Aug. 23, 2018).....	4
<i>Galetti v. Reeve</i> , 331 P.3d 997 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	11
<i>In re Fortieth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 197 A.3d 712 (Pa. 2018).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Jews For Jesus, Inc. v. Rapp</i> , 997 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 2008).....	7
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	5, 14
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	6
<i>McKelvey v. Pierce</i> , 800 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2002).....	6
<i>Schneider v. State (Town of Irvington)</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	11
<i>SE Conference Ass’n of Seventh-Day Adventists, Inc. v. Dennis</i> , 862 So. 2d 842 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	9
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 39.201(1)(c)	7, 11
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 39.205(1)	7, 11
OTHER MATERIALS	
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Gallagher v. Di-</i> <i>ocese of Palm Beach</i> , No. 18-964, 2019 WL 338905 (Jan. 25, 2019)	5, 7
